the foreign currency risk is primarily associated with USD, INR, HKD and TWD. The Company’s principal activities are settled
in RMB. As at 31 December 2019, the balance of the Company’s assets and liabilities are both denominated in RMB except that
the assets and liabilities set out below are denominated in foreign currencies. Foreign currency risk arising from the assets and
liabilities denominated in foreign currencies may have impact on the Company’s performance.

In RMB

2019 2018
Cash and bank balances 10,909,383.51 13,828,299.23
Accounts receivable 68,145,668.21 58,107,041.85
Short-term loans (74,645,340.00) (73,397,319.66)
Interest payable (16,656,872.04) (12,139,917.12)
Accounts payable (20,416,640.66) (24,874,712.56)

(32,663,800.98) (38,476,608.26)

Sensitivity analysis on currency risk
The assumption for the sensitivity analysis on currency risk is that all hedges of net investments in foreign operations and the
cash flow hedges are highly effective.

On the basis of the above assumption, where all other variables are held constant, the reasonably possible changes in the foreign
exchange rate may have the following pre-tax effect on the profit or loss for the period and owners’ equity:

Item Changes in
exchange rate

2019 2018
Effect on

profit
Effect on

Owners’ equity

Effect on

profit

Effect on

Owners’ equity
Foreign currencies 10% increase

against RMB (3,266,380.10) (3,266,380.10) (3,847,660.83) (3,847,660.83)
Foreign currencies 10% decrease

against RMB 3,266,380.10 3,266,380.10 3,847,660.83 3,847,660.83

1 .2 Credit risk
As at 31 December 2019, the Company’s maximum exposure to credit risk which will cause a financial loss to the Company
due to failure to discharge an obligation by the counterparties.

The Company reviews the recoverable amount of each individual trade debt at each Balance Sheet date to ensure that adequate
impairment losses are made for irrecoverable amounts. In this regard, the Management of the Company consider that the
Company credit risk is significantly reduced.

The credit risk on liquid funds is limited because the counterparties are banks with high credit rating.